VGF SECURITIZATIONAGREEMENT

NO.SEC1 / JNNSM / SPV / OFBK// V	GFSA/1	17-18/[Inse	ert Project ID]	DATE
NAME OF SOLAR POWER DEVELO	OPER	:		
REGISTERED ADDRESS OF THE SOLAR POWER DEVELOPER				
PROJECT NAME /LOCATION	:			
PROJECT CAPACITY	:		MW	
PROJECT ADDRESS	:			
VGF AMOUNT	:	Rs	(in figures)	
		(in vyonda)	

Solar Energy Corporation of India 1st Floor, A-Wing, D-3, District Centre, Saket, New Delhi-110017 Tel No. 011-71989200 E-mail – nsm@seci.gov.in

CONTENTS

ARTICLE 1: DEFINITION AND INTERPRETATION	4
ARTICLE 2: AGREEMENT AND TERMS OF VGF	9
ARTICLE 3: CREATION OF CHARGE TO SECURITIZE VGF	12
ARTICLE4: EVENTS OF DEFAULT AND TERMINATION	13
ARTICLE 5: INSPECTION OF SITE /WORKS AND PROGRESS REPORTING	16
ARTICLE 6: INSURANCE OF CHARGED PROPERTIES	17
ARTICLE 7: INSPECTION OF BOOKS OF ACCOUNTS ETC.	18
ARTICLE 8: SPD'S WARRANTIES/GUARANTEES	19
ARTICLE 9: WAIVER	20
ARTICLE 10: MISCELLANEOUS	21
ARTICLE 11 - SPECIAL CONDITIONS	24
ARTICLE 12 - EFFECTIVE DATE OF ACREEMENT	27

VGF SECURITIZATION AGREEMENT (VGFSA)

THIS VGF SECURITIZATION AGREEMENT is made and executed at New Delhi on

da	y of	2	015 between			Lim	ited, a Compai	ny
within 1	the meanir	ng of the C	Companies Act,	1956 (1	of 1956) or the	e Compani	ies Act, 2013,	as
applical	ble	and	having	its	Register	ed	office	at
			uded by or repu					
				ANI)			
1956, h 110017 context agent) a	aving its ro (hereinaf or meanings a Party of	egistered of ter referre ng thereof of the Seco		r, A-Wing , which of include	g, D-3, District expression sha its successors	t Centre, Sa ill, unless , assignees	aket, New Delk repugnant to the s and authorize	ni- he ed
The S	SPD and S	SECI are	individually ref	erred to	as 'Party' and	collective	ly referred to	as
'Parties	s'.							
Wherea	ıs:							
A.	Energy (Develope Power F (hereinal impleme order to	MNRE) had been for set of the Projects by fiter referrenting the I minimize	nent of India (cas notified on 0° ting up of over y Defence Estated to as Guide Projects through the impact of EANPUR) for projects through the impact of EANPUR)	7th Janua 300 MW ablishmen elines). The "Viabil tariff for	ry 2015 Guide of Grid-conne nts with VGF The Guideline ity Gap Fundin Ordnance Fa	lines to selected & Off funding s inter aling ng" suppor	ect Solar Powe f-Grid Solar Pounder JNNSN ia provides for to the SPD i	er V M or n
В.			s been designate hase-II/III of JN	•	Government of	f India as th	ne nodal agenc	y
C.	the OFC	, KANPU	e Factory Board R] MW to the C I Phase-II/III of	Ordnance		_		
D.	bidders f and gene RFS No	for installa erate powe . SECI/C	to the above, SI tion of Solar Poer and sell to Ol C&P/OFBK5/06 larifications;	ower Proje FC, KAN	ects on Build-C PUR as per th	Own-Opera ne terms an	ate (BOO) basi	s of
E.	the abov LOI No.	e mention] dated[In	nas been declare ed RFS and have sert date of LO chnology of	ve been i I] for set	ssued a Letter ting up a Sola	of Intent (or Power P	(LOI) No[Inserroject based or	rt n

3

Solar Energy Corporation of India

at	Insert	Location]	in the	state	of		Insert	State]	(herein	after
referred to	as "Proj	ect") at an	estima	ted cos	st of R	ks[In	sert Pro	ject Cos	st in figu	ires]
(in words		.);								

- F. Whereas the SPD and OFC, KANPUR have also signed a Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) dated [Insert date of PPA] to supply power by SPD to OFC, KANPUR from the Project for a period of twenty five (25) years as per terms and conditions specified in the PPA and
- G. Whereas pursuant to the issuance of LOI and signing of PPA and upon successful commissioning of the Project, the SPD would be eligible to receive VGF support amounting to maximum Rs. [Insert VGF Amount in figures.] (Insert VGF Amount in Words), which shall be released by SECI, provided the Project meets the generation requirements as per Article 2.2 (c) of this Agreement & the SPD fulfils other terms & conditions as indicated hereinafter and in LOI and PPA.

IN CONSIDERATION OF THE PREMISES AND COVENANTS HEREIN CONTAINED, THE PARTIES HERETO AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

ARTICLE 1: DEFINITION AND INTERPRETATION

1.1. **Definitions:**

In this Agreement unless the context otherwise requires:

- (a) "Commissioning" shall mean commissioning as defined in the PPA;
- (b) "Commercial Operation Date" or "COD" shall mean shall be the date 30 days subsequent to the actual date of commissioning of the project as declared by the SNA/SECI;
- (c) "Chartered Accountant" shall mean a person practicing in India or a firm whereof all the partners practicing in India as a Chartered Accountant(s) within the meaning of the Chartered Accountants Act 1949;
- (d) "Company Secretary" shall mean a person who is a member of the Institute of Company Secretaries of India either in whole time employment or in practice within the meaning of the Company Secretaries Act, 1980;
- (e) "Contracted Capacity" shall mean[Insert capacity] MW contracted with OFC, KANPUR for supply by the SPD to OFC, KANPUR at the Delivery Point from the Solar Power Project.;
- (f) "CUF" means Capacity Utilization Factor as defined in the PPA;
- (g) "Guidelines" shall mean the "JNNSM Guidelines for setting up of over 300 MW of Grid-connected & Off-Grid Solar PV Power Projects by Defence Establishments with VGF funding under JNNSM" notified vide No. 30/69/2013-14/NSM(Pt.) dated 7th January 2015 including its subsequent amendments and

clarifications;

(h)	"LOI" means Letter No. dated
	issued by SECI to the SPD for award of the Project;
(i)	"Term Loan Lender" or "Lending Institution" means banks, financial institution or any other financial institution who lends/ funds to the SPD for execution and development of the Project;
(j)	"MNRE" means the Ministry of New and Renewable Energy, Government of India, New Delhi;
(k)	"Preliminary Estimated Project Cost" means the project cost of Rs (in words) for the Project indicated by SPD as part of the bid submitted by SPD vide Ref No;
(1)	"Project" or "Power Project" shall mean the solar power generation facility of Contracted Capacity of
(m)	"Power Purchase Agreement" or "PPA" shall mean the Power Purchase Agreement signed between OFC, KANPUR and the SPD for procurement of
(n)	"RfS" or "Request for Selection" means the hidding document

Project Capacity" shall mean the maximum AC capacity at the delivery point on

"VGF" means the Viability Gap Funding amount specified in Article 2.1 of this

which the Power Purchase Agreement and this Agreement has been signed;

and clarifications issued by the SECI to prospective bidders;

SECI/C&P/OFBK5/062017

dated including its amendments

Agreement;

(o)

(p)

documents supplemental or incidental to the VGF Securitization Agreement entered by SECI with the SPD for creation, perfection and enforcement (if any) of charges on the Power Project of the SPD;

- (r) "VGF disbursement schedule" means the disbursement schedule of VGF Amount as provided in Article 2.4 of the Agreement;
- (s) "Delivery Point" means delivery point as defined in the PPA and
- (t) "Project Assets" means all immovable and movable assets created by the SPD for the construction and operation of the Project within the Project premises and power evacuation system including transmission line and metering system till the Delivery Point on which the charge of SECI (or its authorized agent) and term loan lenders / lending institution (if any) shall be created by the SPD.

1.2. Interpretation:

Save where the contrary is indicated, any reference in this Agreement to

- (a) All the terms and expressions in capitalized form not defined herein in this Agreement shall have meaning as provided therein in the Guidelines, RfS documents and PPA.
- (b) This Agreement itself or any other agreement or document shall be construed as a reference to this or to such other agreement or document as it may have been, or may from time to time be, amended, varied, novated, replaced or supplemented; and shall be construed as including a reference to its Schedules and/or Appendices and/or Annexures;
- (c) An "Article", a "Recital", a "Schedule" and a "paragraph / clause" shall be construed as a reference to an Article, a Recital, a Schedule and a paragraph/clause respectively of this Agreement;
- (d) A "crore" means a reference to ten million (10,000,000) and a "lakh" means a reference to one tenth of a million (1,00,000);
- (e) An "encumbrance" shall be construed as a reference to a mortgage, charge, pledge, lien or other encumbrance securing any obligation of any person or any other type of preferential arrangement (including, without limitation, title transfer and retention arrangements) having a similar effect;
- (f) "Indebtedness" shall be construed so as to include any obligation (whether incurred as principal or surety) for the payment or repayment of money, whether present or future, actual or contingent;
- (g) A "person" shall be construed as a reference to any person, firm, company, corporation, society, trust, government, state or agency of a state or any association or partnership (whether or not having separate legal personality) of

two or more of the above and a person shall be construed as including a reference to its successors, permitted transferees and permitted assigns in accordance with their respective interests;

- (h) "Rupee", "Rupees", "Rs" or rupee symbol "₹" shall denote Indian Rupees, the lawful currency of India;
- (i) The "winding-up", "dissolution", "insolvency", or "reorganization" of a company or corporation shall be construed so as to include any equivalent or analogous proceedings under the Law of the jurisdiction in which such company or corporation is incorporated or any jurisdiction in which such company or corporation carries on business including the seeking of liquidation, winding-up, reorganization, dissolution, arrangement, protection or relief of debtors;
- (j) Words importing singular number shall be deemed to include plural number and vice versa.
- (k) A Law shall be construed as a reference to such Law including its amendments or re-enactments from time to time;
- (l) A time of day shall, save as otherwise provided in any agreement or document be construed as a reference to Indian Standard Time;
- (m) Different parts of this Agreement are to be taken as mutually explanatory and supplementary to each other and if there is any inconsistency between or among the parts of this Agreement, they shall be interpreted in a harmonious manner so as to give effect to each part;
- (n) The tables of contents and any headings or sub-headings in this Agreement have been inserted for ease of reference only and shall not affect the interpretation of this Agreement;
- (o) All interest, if applicable and payable under this Agreement, shall accrue from day to day and be calculated on the basis of a year of three hundred and sixty five (365) days;
- (p) The words "hereof" or "herein", if and when used in this Agreement shall mean a reference to this Agreement;
- (q) The terms "including" or "including without limitation" shall mean that any list of examples following such term shall in no way restrict or limit the generality of the word or provision in respect of which such examples are provided;
- (r) "Contracted Capacity" and "Project Capacity" have been used interchangeably in this Agreement and carries same meaning;
- (s) In case of inconsistencies between this Agreement and said Guidelines issued by

(t) "Good title" means the SPD is rightful owner and is in peaceful possession of the Land as per the revenue record and the SPD shall also have proper authority to work on land for the term of 25 years, by way of permitted instruments by Ministry and requisite approval for the construction period.

ARTICLE 2: AGREEMENT AND TERMS OF VGF

2.1 Amount and Disbursement of VGF:

- (a) The SPD is eligible to receive VGF support amounting to maximum of Rs. ---- [in figures] (-----in words) subject to the compliance of terms and conditions as detailed in Article 2.2 hereinafter.
- (b) The above indicated VGF will be released in Six (6) tranches as follows: -

First tranche of 50% of VGF shall be released on successful COD of the full Project Capacity. Balance 50% shall be released progressively over next five (5) years in five equal installments of 10% of the each; subject to plant meeting generation requirements (as per Clause 2.2 (c)) as under:

First Tranche-		Upon successful COD of the Project	:	50%
 Second Tranche- 		End of 1st Year from the COD	:	10%
• Third Tranche-		End of 2 nd Year from the COD	:	10%
• Fourth Tranche-		End of 3 rd Year from the COD	:	10%
• Fifth Tranche-		End of 4 th Year from the COD	:	10%
Sixth	(final)	End of 5 th Year from the COD	:	10%
Tranche-				

(c) As per the terms and conditions of LOI, RfS and this Agreement, the VGF shall be released through SECI, subject to creation of the security by way of charge in favor of SECI (or its authorized agent) on the assets of the Project in terms of Article 3 hereof and extension of any other security stipulated by the Lender of the Project in relation to the Project, if any, to establish, operate, maintain, generate and sell power from the Project for the entire period of 25 years at fixed tariff as per PPA,.

2.2 Conditions to be Fulfilled for Disbursement of VGF:

- a) First installment of 50% of VGF amount indicated in Article 2.1 above shall be released subsequent to Scheduled Commissioning Date (as per PPA) subject to fulfillment of following conditions:
 - i) Successful commissioning of the full capacity of the Project as per the "Schedule 6 of the PPA". A duly constituted Committee will physically inspect and certify satisfactory commissioning of the Project.
 - ii) Creation of charge in line with Article 3.0 of this Agreement, including registration of the same with the Registrar of Companies (ROC).
 - iii) The SPD shall furnish financing documents (including financing agreements) to SECI;

- iv) Demonstration / infusion of cumulative capital in the form of Equity for an amount of at least Rs. 1.50 Cr./MW
- v) SPD shall also obtain all Consents, Clearances and Permits including Consent to Operate required for operation and supply of power to OFC, KANPUR before Commissioning of the Project
- b) Balance 50% of the VGF shall be released progressively over the next 5 years as indicated in Article 2.1 above subject to the Project meeting requirements of the Project Performance in line with Clause 2.2 (c) and provided that no event of default as per terms and conditions of the PPA, and VGF Securitization Agreement have occurred or such event of default has been unless waived by SECI or cured / remedied by the SPD in accordance with the PPA and this Agreement as the case may be.
- c) For the purpose of determination of annual CUF, the SPD will declare the annual CUF of the Project at the time of commissioning and will be allowed to revise the same only once within 1 year of Commissioning. The declared annual CUF shall in no case be less than 19% over a year. The SPD shall maintain generation so as to achieve annual CUF within minus (-)15% and plus (+)10% of the declared value till the end of 10 years subject to the annual CUF remaining over minimum of 15%. For remaining term of the PPA, the SPD shall maintain generation so as to achieve annual CUF within minus (-) 20% and plus (+) 10% of the declared annual CUF. For the purpose of release of VGF, CUF will be calculated every year from the COD up to completion of 1 year from the COD. The upper limit will not be applicable for the purpose of release of VGF. The lower limit will, however, be relaxable by SECI in case of non-availability of grid for evacuation which is beyond the control of the SPD. The lower limit shall also be relaxable in case of occurrence of force majeure events as per Article 11.2.

d) VGF Disbursement Procedure:

- i) The SPD shall deliver to SECI a request for VGF Disbursement not less than (15) days from the proposed VGF disbursement date and confirming that all the conditions precedent to VGF Disbursement has been fulfilled;
- ii) The SPD shall provide the Project commissioning certificate issued by SNA/SECI based on the report of the commissioning committee duly constituted for the purpose;
- iii) The SPD shall provide a Chartered Accountant's Certificate regarding the completed Project Costs not later than at time of third tranche of VGF disbursement. The SPD shall submit the copies of the latest Annual Returns filed with ROC and Income Tax Returns filed with Income Tax department with each VGF Disbursement request;
- iv) The SPD shall provide a Chartered Accountant's Certificate regarding the sources and deployment of the funds towards the Project Implementation;
- v) The SPD shall provide all the required documents including financial statements, accounts, Balance Sheet along with all schedules towards demonstration / infusion of minimum required equity contribution;
- vi) The SPD shall provide a Chartered Accountant's Certificate towards equity commitment certifying that the minimum required equity contribution has been

- made;
- vii) The SPD shall furnish a "No Default Certificate" from its term loan lenders / lending institution (if applicable);
- viii) The SPD shall furnish not later than third Tranche of VGF Disbursement (i) a no objection/ Consent/ suitability/ Conversion certificate from the concerned and competent authority for land usage for development of Solar power Project. (ii) a certified English translation from an approved translator in case the certificate is in other than English and Hindi Languages;
- ix) At the time of First and Second Tranche of VGF Disbursement, the SPD shall provide a Certificate from Company Secretary; indicating share holding pattern of the company to establish maintenance of the controlling shareholding in the Company developing the Project. The controlling shareholding shall mean not less than 51% of the voting rights and paid-up share capital (including fully, compulsory and mandatory convertible Preference shares/Debentures) and
- x) The SPD, at the time of all subsequent VGF Disbursements except the First VGF Disbursement, shall furnish self-declaration towards meeting of the Plant Performance as per Clause 2.2 (c) along with consolidated audited annual energy account.

ARTICLE 3: CREATION OF CHARGE TO SECURITIZE VGF

- **3.1** SPD shall create a charge in favour of SECI (or its authorized agent) in following manner:
 - a) Term loan Lender or Lending Institution (if any) will have first charge on the Project Assets and the SPD shall create charge according to the requirement laid down by term loan Lender or Lending Institution. The SPD shall create second charge along with the first charge of term loan Lender or Lending Institution on the same Project Assets by way of mortgage and hypothecation in favor of SECI to securitize the sanctioned VGF amount.
 - b) In the absence of any charge in favor of term loan Lender or Lending Institution, SECI will have the first charge on the Project Assets.
 - c) Notwithstanding as provided in 3.1 (b) herein above, SECI hereby undertake to cede its first charge and accept second charge over the Project Assets upon the SPD availing finance from term loan Lender or Lending Institution (if any). SECI shall have no-objection in creating first charge over the Project Assets in favour of term loan Lender or Lending Institution as per their requirement by the SPD and for filling requisite Form for modification of charge with the Registrar of Companies (ROC).
 - d) any other security as the term Lender(s) of the Project may stipulate;
- 3.2 Notwithstanding, the SPD taking Loans from any Lender/Lending Institution subject to the SPD bringing minimum Rs.1.5 Cr. per MW as Equity contribution as stipulated under PPA document, the mortgage and hypothecation and all other securities/charges stipulated above, shall rank the charges created/to be created in favour of SECI (or its authorized agent) subordinate (as a second charge holder) to term loan Lending Institutions (if any).
- 3.3 The SPD shall make out a good title to its immovable properties and comply with all such formalities as may be necessary or required for the said purposes. SPD shall file all necessary documents and forms to register a charge for the movable and immovable properties, with the relevant Registrar of Companies, sub registrar or any other authority as per applicable regulation / law.

ARTICLE 4: EVENTS OF DEFAULT AND TERMINATION

4.1 Event of Default: The following shall constitute an Event of Default:

- a) If the Project fails to generate any power continuously for 1 year any time during the term of the PPA or
- b) If the Project is dismantled and / or its major assets (the Project components such as Solar PV modules, Inverters, Power Conditioning Units, Module Mounting Structures, Grid Interconnecting Transformers, Control, Protection and Metering equipment including switchgear equipment etc.) are sold by SPD during the term of the PPA except for replacement of any equipment including the major assets of the Project during the term of the PPA without diluting the charge of SECI over such asset or
- c) If it is found at any stage that the SPD has misrepresented the facts/ information to meet the eligibility conditions stipulated in RfS document issued by SECI or
- d) If the SPD defaults any terms and conditions of Loan documents and the Lender takes any step for recovery, including for winding up of the SPD or
- e) If (i) the SPD becomes voluntarily or involuntarily the subject of any bankruptcy or insolvency or winding up proceedings and such proceedings remain uncontested for a period of thirty (30) days, or (ii) any winding up or bankruptcy or insolvency order is passed against the SPD, or (iii) the SPD goes into liquidation or dissolution or has a receiver or any similar officer appointed to manage its affairs pursuant to Law or
- f) If SPD fails to maintain its Controlling Shareholding represented to SECI at the time of signing of PPA up to a period of one (1) year after COD of the Project in as per terms and conditions of PPA or
- g) If any attachment or distraint is levied on the mortgaged/charged property or any thereof and/or proceedings are taken or commenced for recovery of any dues from the SPD or
- h) If during subsistence of this Agreement, the SPD fails to comply with the applicable law in relation to the Project provided that such non-compliance results in revocation or reversal of any consent or approval obtained by the SPD in relation to the Project.

4.2 Remedies and Recovery of VGF in the Event of Default:

- a) Upon occurrence of any Event of Default mentioned in Article 4.1 herein above, SECI shall have the right to refund of VGF and if not paid by the SPD, then a claim on the Project assets (irrespective of the book value of the Project assets available in the SPD's book of accounts) equal to the value of VGF released on pro-rata basis as specified hereunder:
- i) Up to end of 5thyears from the COD- amount equal to the full value of VGF disbursed shall be recovered;

ii) From 6th year and up to 25th year (20 years) from the COD- amount equal to the following percentage of full VGF disbursed shall be recovered-

Year of Default	SECI's Right on VGF	
	(% of VGF Paid)	
5-6 year	:90%	
6-7 year	: 80%	
7-8 year	: 70%	
8-9 year	: 60%	
9-10 year	: 50%	
10-11 year	: 40%	
11-12 year	: 30%	
12-13 year	: 25%	
13-14 year	: 23%	
14-15 year	: 21%	
15-16 year	: 19%	
16-17 year	: 17%	
17-18 year	: 15%	
18-19 year	: 13%	
19-20 year	: 11%	
20-21 year	: 9%	
21-22 year	: 7%	
22-23 year	: 5%	
23-24 year	: 3%	
24-25 year	: 1%	

- b) In case the lending institution exercises its right to step in or take over the Project, SECI will also have right to step in along with the lending institution to reclaim VGF in accordance with sub-clause 4.2 (a) above or handover the Project to another party for operation of the Project, provided that any substitution of the SPD under this Agreement can only be made with the condition that the substituted SPD meets the eligibility requirements of Request for Selection (RfS) issued by SECI and accepts and honor all the terms and conditions of PPA and VGFSA signed by SPD with SECI.
- c) The Selected Project Developer will be required to submit all information and documents as desired by SECI from time to time. However, during Term of this Agreement if, it is found that the SPD has claimed benefits at any stage after COD which is not permitted under the Scheme, the SPD shall be required to return the disbursed VGF amount (if any) at an interest rate of 1.25% per month. The interest shall be calculated for the duration from the date of disbursement of VGF till the date amount has been returned back to SECI. If such amount is not paid by the SPD, same shall be adjusted from the dues of the power sale revenue to be paid by SECI to the SPD.

4.3 Consequences and Procedure for cases of SPD Event of Default

a) Upon the occurrence and continuation of any SPD Event of Default under Clause 4.1 for a period of Thirty (30) days and provided such event of default has not been

- cured / remedied in accordance with this Agreement, SECI with consent of term loan Lending Institutions (if any) shall have the right to deliver to the SPD, with a copy to the representative of the lenders to the SPD with whom the SPD has executed the Financing Agreements, a notice stating its intention to terminate this Agreement (SECI Preliminary Default Notice), which shall specify in reasonable detail, the circumstances giving rise to the issue of such notice.
- b) Within a period of seven (7) days following the expiry of the Consultation Period unless the Parties shall have otherwise agreed to the contrary or the SPD Event of Default giving rise to the Consultation Period shall have ceased to exist or shall have been remedied, SECI may terminate this Agreement by giving a written Termination Notice of thirty (30) days to the SPD.
- c) Subject to the terms of this Agreement, upon occurrence of a SPD Event of Default under this Agreement, SECI, by a written notice to the SPD, will declare a percentage of the amount of the VGF released to the SPD, depending on the year in which such Event of Default occurs after the COD, as detailed in Clause 4.2, and other monies to be payable by the SPD and upon such declaration, the same shall become due and payable to SECI by the SPD with the period prescribed in the Notice which period shall in no event be less than thirty (30) days.
- d) Upon failure of the SPD to pay the entire declared due amount, within the period prescribed by SECI in its notice, SECI shall enforce the charge created in terms of Article 3.0 hereof for the entire amount so declared (or the outstanding balance thereof). Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Agreement, remainder VGF amount, if any to be paid /released by SECI shall automatically stand cancelled.

ARTICLE 5: INSPECTION OF SITE /WORKS AND PROGRESS REPORTING

5.1 The SPD shall ensure that the site engineers and his other employees, contractors and other agents engaged by it on the site provide free access to and all other assistance for the inspection of the sites and works by SECI/MNRE and/or its nominee(s)/Officers/ authorized 3rd party any time before and/or after the work is started during its execution and after the works are completed for the entire duration of the PPA. SPD shall furnish monthly progress report on all activities on mutually agreed format between the SPD and SECI during construction phase up to the commissioning and throughout the term of the PPA.

ARTICLE 6: INSURANCE OF CHARGED PROPERTIES

6.1 The SPD shall at its own expense keep the charged properties in good condition and shall take insurance policy covering all the insurable risks against any loss or damage by theft, fire, lightning, earthquake, explosion, riot, strike, civil commotion, tempest, flood, marine risk, erection risk, war risk etc. The SPD shall deliver copy of the relevant policy of insurance to SECI, and maintain such insurance throughout the term of the Agreement. The policy shall be taken with Agreed Banker's clause providing SECI as a second charge holder. In the absence of any charge in favor of Term Loan Lending Institution, SECI shall be the first charge holder for such policy.

ARTICLE 7: INSPECTION OF BOOKS OF ACCOUNTS ETC.

- 7.1) a) The VGF is supported by the Government of India through budgetary resources, and therefore SPD shall maintain accounts and documents related to VGF in a manner which shall meet the requirements of guidelines / instructions issued by the Government of India from time to time.
 - b) SECI shall have the right to appoint, whenever it considers necessary, any person, firm, Company or association of persons engaged in technical, management or any other consultancy business at its own cost to inspect and examine the working of the SPD and its Project and to report to SECI. SECI shall also have the right to appoint, whenever it considers necessary, any Chartered Accountants/Cost Accountants as auditors to examine the Annual returns including balance sheets and Profit and Loss Statements pertaining to the VGF granted under this Agreement financial or cost accounting system and procedures adopted by the SPD at SPD's cost for its working or as concurrent or for conducting a special audit of the SPD.
 - c) The SPD agrees and undertakes that it shall not to sell, gift, lease, rent, transfer or dispose off in any other manner, the Project during the tenure of the PPA for which VGF is being granted except as permitted in the PPA.

ARTICLE 8: SPD'S WARRANTIES/GUARANTEES

8.1 The SPD hereby warrants and undertakes to SECI/MNRE as follows:-

a) Title to the charged properties:

The SPD has good title free from any encumbrances to the properties to be charged in favor of SECI (or its authorized agent) save any charge created with Term Loan Lender for the Project. The SPD shall all the time during the course of operation of the Project keep Project facility including equipment in good order and condition and faulty/defective equipment shall be replaced forthwith.

b) Notice to SECI on the happening of an Event of default

If any event of default or any event which, after the notice or lapse of time or both would constitute an event of default shall have happened, the SPD shall forth with give SECI notice thereof in writing specifying such event of default, or such event.

c) Expenses of Preservation of Assets of the SPD and of Collection:

All costs and expenses incurred by SECI after an Event of Default has occurred in connection with (i) preservation of the SPD's Assets (whether now or hereafter Existing); or (ii) Collection of amounts due under this Agreement shall be added to the dues of SECI and shall be paid by the SPD or reimbursed by it as SECI shall specify and in default of such payment/reimbursement interest shall be charged at the rate of 1.25% per month on the outstanding amount calculated on a day to day basis.

ARTICLE 9: WAIVER

9.1 Waiver not to impair the rights of SECI:

- a) Any delay or omission in exercising any right, power, or remedy available to SECI/MNRE under the Agreement and any extension, accommodation, consent, compromise, release, or indulgence granted or shown by SECI shall not impair such right, power or remedy nor shall be construed as a waiver of any of the SECI's rights, powers or remedies hereunder.
- b) Waiver by either Party of any default or breach by the other Party in the performance of any of the provisions of this Agreement shall be effective unless in writing duly executed by an authorized representative of such Party.

ARTICLE 10: MISCELLANEOUS

10.1 Governing Law and Jurisdiction

a) This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the Laws of India. Any legal proceedings in respect of any matters, claims or disputes under this Agreement shall be under the jurisdiction of appropriate courts in Delhi.

10.2 Amicable Settlement and Dispute Resolution

- a) Amicable Settlement: (i) Either Party is entitled to raise any claim, dispute or difference of whatever nature arising under, out of or in connection with this Agreement ("Dispute") by giving a written notice (Dispute Notice) to the other Party, which shall contain a description of the Dispute, the grounds for such Dispute; and all written material in support of its claim. (ii) Within thirty (30) days of issue of Dispute Notice by any Party pursuant to Article10.2. Both Parties shall endeavor and make all efforts to amicably settle the Dispute. (iii) If the Parties fail to resolve the Dispute amicably within thirty (30) days from the later of the dates mentioned in this Article 10.2, upon notice from either party the Dispute shall be referred for dispute resolution in accordance Article 10.2 (b). SECI shall address a copy of the notice mentioned in this clause 10.2 (a) to the lenders (if any).
- b) If the Dispute arises out of or in connection with any claims as per Article 10.2 (a), such Dispute shall be resolved by arbitration under the Indian Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 as under provided not settled amicably as follows:
 - i) The Arbitration Tribunal shall consist of three (3) Arbitrators. Each party shall appoint one Arbitrator within 30 days of the receipt of request for settlement of dispute by Arbitration. The two appointed Arbitrators shall within 30 days of their appointment, appoint a third Arbitrator who shall act as presiding Arbitrator. In case the party fails to appoint an Arbitrator within 30 days from the date of receipt of request or the two appointed Arbitrator fails to agree on third Arbitrator within 30 days of their appointment, the appointment of Arbitrator, as the case may be, shall be made in accordance with the Indian Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996.
 - ii) The place of arbitration shall be Delhi. The language of the arbitration shall be English.
 - iii) The Arbitration Tribunal's award shall be substantiated in writing. The Arbitration Tribunal shall also decide on the costs of the arbitration proceedings and the allocation thereof.
 - iv) The provisions of this Article shall survive the termination of this Agreement for any reason whatsoever.
 - v) The award shall be of majority decision. If there is no majority, the award will be given by the presiding Arbitrator.
 - vi) SECI or the SPD shall be entitled to co-opt the lenders (if any) as a supporting party in such arbitration proceedings.
 - All monies due and payable to SECI under this Agreement shall be paid and remitted by the SPD to SECI at its Registered Office at 1st Floor, A-Wing, D-3, District Centre, Saket, New Delhi-110017 (unless otherwise directed by

- SECI) in proper time and the SPD shall so arrange that the amount(s) in question is/are realizable by SECI at par in New Delhi.
- **10.4** This Agreement may only be amended or supplemented by a written agreement between the Parties.
- 10.5 The invalidity or unenforceability, for any reason, of any part of this Agreement shall not prejudice or affect the validity or enforceability of the remainder of this Agreement, unless the part held invalid or unenforceable is fundamental to this Agreement. The Parties herein further agree that in the event any provision is so held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable they shall substitute the same with a valid, legal and/or enforceable provision as close in intent as possible to that held. In case the provision so affected is fundamental to the Agreement, the Agreement may be terminated with mutual consent in writing of both the Parties.
- 10.6 All agreements, correspondence and communications between the Parties relating to this Agreement and all other documentation to be prepared and supplied under the Agreement shall be written in English, and the Agreement shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with English language.
- 10.7 If any of the agreements, correspondence, communications or documents are prepared in any language other than English, the English translation of such agreements, correspondence, communications or documents shall prevail in matters of interpretation.

10.8 Service of Notice:

- i) Any notice to be served on the SPD shall for the purpose of these presents be deemed to be sufficiently served, if it is left at Registered Office or Principal Office of the SPD or the project site as mentioned in the preamble of the Agreement or at such other place where the Registered Office or Principal Office of the SPD may for the time being be, and such notice shall also be deemed to be properly and duly served if it is sent by registered post to the SPD at such address as aforesaid, and such service shall be deemed to have been made at the time at which the Registered letter would in the ordinary course be delivered even though returned unserved on account of refusal of the SPD to accept such notice or any other reason whatsoever.
- ii) Any notice required to be served on SECI/MNRE shall for the purpose of these presents be deemed to be sufficiently served if it is delivered to SECI at its Registered Office at 1st Floor, A-Wing, D-3, District Centre,, Saket, New Delhi-110017 and to MNRE at Block-4, CGO Complex, Lodi Road, New Delhi-110 003. Such notice shall also be deemed to be properly and duly served if it is sent by registered post to SECI at such address as aforesaid, and such service shall be deemed to have been made at the time at which the Registered letter would in the ordinary course be delivered even though returned unserved on account of refusal of the SECI to accept such notice or any other reason whatsoever.

10.9 Documentation and Other Charges / Cost:

The Documentation charges paid by the SPD, if any at the time of submission of bid

document to SECI/MNRE or this Agreement with SECI are not refundable under any circumstances. The SPD shall have to bear/ incur all the cost and charges for creation and preservation of charge / mortgage of Project Assets in favour of SECI (or its agent) including but not limited to of fees of SECI's Agent, stamp duty, registration charges, for title investigation of the charged properties. SECI shall be indemnified and held harmless by the SPD against any claims that may be made against SECI in relation to the matters set out hereinabove and also shall not be held liable for any payment of taxes, duties, levies and cess that are required to be paid by the SPD as per the Law in relation to the execution of the Agreement.

10.10 The Agreement is executed at New Delhi, and the VGF will be advanced by SECI to the SPD and refunded by the SPD to SECI in New Delhi.

ARTICLE 11 - SPECIAL CONDITIONS

- **11.1.** The VGF disbursement or the VGF to be disbursed shall also be subjected to the SPD complying with the special conditions set out below:-
- a) This Agreement has been executed in duplicate and all executed counterparts shall be considered one and the same Agreement and each of them shall be deemed an original.
- b) The SPD shall arrange to display a notice board at a prominent place at the Project site indicating that the Project has been financially supported by MNRE.

11.2. Force Majeure

- 11.2.1 A 'Force Majeure' means any event or circumstance or combination of events those stated below that wholly or partly prevents or unavoidably delays an Affected Party (i.e. SECI or the SPD whose performance has been affected by an event of Force Majeure) in the performance of its obligations under this Agreement, but only if and to the extent that such events or circumstances are not within the reasonable control, directly or indirectly, of the Affected Party and could not have been avoided if the Affected Party had taken reasonable care or complied with prudent utility practices:
 - a) Act of God, including, but not limited to lightning, drought, fire and explosion (to the extent originating from a source external to the site), earthquake, volcanic eruption, landslide, flood, cyclone, typhoon or tornado if and only if it is declared / notified by the competent state / central authority / agency (as applicable);
 - b) Any act of war (whether declared or undeclared), invasion, armed conflict or act of foreign enemy, blockade, embargo, revolution, riot, insurrection, terrorist or military action if and only if it is declared / notified by the competent state / central authority / agency (as applicable);
 - c) Radioactive contamination or ionising radiation originating from a source in India or resulting from another Force Majeure Event mentioned above excluding circumstances where the source or cause of contamination or radiation is brought or has been brought into or near the Power Project by the Affected Party or those employed or engaged by the Affected Party
- **11.2.2 Force Majeure Exclusions :** Force Majeure shall not include (i) any event or circumstance which is within the reasonable control of the Parties and (ii) the following conditions, except to the extent that they are consequences of an event of Force Majeure:
 - a) Unavailability, late delivery, or changes in cost of the plant, machinery, equipment, materials, spare parts or consumables for the Project;
 - b) Delay in the performance of any contractor, sub-contractor or their agents;
 - c) Non-performance resulting from normal wear and tear typically experienced in power generation materials and equipment;
 - d) Strikes at the facilities of the Affected Party;
 - e) Insufficiency of finances or funds or the agreement becoming onerous to perform; and
 - f) Non-performance caused by, or, connected with the Affected Party's:
 - (i) Negligent or intentional acts, errors or omissions;

- (ii) Failure to comply with an Indian Law; or
- (iii)Breach of, or default under this Agreement

11.2.3 Notification of Force Majeure Event:

- a) The Affected Party shall give notice to the other Party of any event of Force Majeure as soon as reasonably practicable, but not later than seven (7) days after the date on which such Party knew or should reasonably have known of the commencement of the event of Force Majeure. If an event of Force Majeure results in a breakdown of communications rendering it unreasonable to give notice within the applicable time limit specified herein, then the Party claiming Force Majeure shall give such notice as soon as reasonably practicable after reinstatement of communications, but not later than one (1) day after such reinstatement.
- b) Provided that such notice shall be a pre-condition to the Affected Party's entitlement to claim relief under this Agreement. Such notice shall include full particulars of the event of Force Majeure, its effects on the Party claiming relief and the remedial measures proposed. The Affected Party shall give the other Party regular (and not less than monthly) reports on the progress of those remedial measures and such other information as the other Party may reasonably request about the Force Majeure Event.
- c) The Affected Party shall give notice to the other Party of (i) the cessation of the relevant event of Force Majeure; and (ii) the cessation of the effects of such event of Force Majeure on the performance of its rights or obligations under this Agreement, as soon as practicable after becoming aware of each of these cessations

11.2.4 Duty to Perform and Duty to Mitigate

a) To the extent not prevented by a Force Majeure Event pursuant to Article 11.2, the Affected Party shall continue to perform its obligations pursuant to this Agreement. The Affected Party shall use its reasonable efforts to mitigate the effect of any Force Majeure Event as soon as practicable.

11.2.5 Available Relief for a Force Majeure Event: Subject to the Article 11.2

- a) no Party shall be in breach of its obligations pursuant to this Agreement except to the extent that the performance of its obligations was prevented, hindered or delayed due to a Force Majeure Event;
- b) for avoidance of doubt, neither Party's obligation to make payments of money due and payable prior to occurrence of Force Majeure events under this Agreement shall be suspended or excused due to the occurrence of a Force Majeure Event in respect of such Party
- c) Provided that no payments shall be made by either Party affected by a Force Majeure Event for the period of such event on account of its inability to perform its obligations due to such Force Majeure Events
- d) In case the occurrence or continuation of any of Force Majeure events resulting in partial damage or total damage of the Project, SPD shall make efforts to operationalize the Project within mutually agreed timelines. The disbursement of VGF amount shall continue after revival of the Project by the SPD within the mutually agreed timeliness. However, if SPD is unable to revive the Project, SECI shall have claim from the insurance settlement of the Project as per Article 4.2 (a) of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 12 - EFFECTIVE DATE OF AGREEMENT

12.1 Agreement to become effective from the Date of Execution:

The Agreement shall become binding on the SPD and SECI on and from the date of the Agreement first above written. The term of this Agreement shall be co-terminus with the PPA.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Borrower has caused its Common Seal to be affixed
hereto and to a duplicate hereof on the day, month and year first hereinabove written and SECI
have caused the same and the said duplicate to be executed by the hand of Shri
of SECI, as hereinafter appearing.
THE COMMON SEAL OF THE M/s Limited has pursuant to the
Resolutions of its Board of Directors passed in that behalf on the day o
, 2015 hereunto been affixed in the presence of Shr
, and Shri, Directors and Shr
, Authorized Person of the Borrower who have
signed these presents in token thereof.
SIGNED AND DELIVERED BY the within named Solar Energy Corporation of India by the
hand of Shri,
, an authorized official of SECI.